## Adoption Statement - The Rushmoor Local Plan (2014 – 2032)

In accordance with Regulation 26 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, notice is hereby given that Rushmoor Borough Council has adopted the Rushmoor Local Plan on the 21<sup>st</sup> February 2019.

The Plan was the subject of an independent examination conducted by an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State. In her report published in January 2019, the Inspector confirmed that subject to a number of Main Modifications, the Plan was sound, and recommended its adoption. The main and minor modifications, which have been included in the adopted Local Plan, are available on Rushmoor Borough Council's website.

The Rushmoor Local Plan now carries full weight in the consideration of planning applications and replaces the Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996-2011) and the Rushmoor Core Strategy (2011).

Any person aggrieved by the Plan may make an application to the High Court under Section 113(3) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 on the grounds that:

- a) the Plan is not within the powers conferred by Part 2 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; or
- b) a procedural requirement of the Act or its associated Regulations has not been complied with.

Any such application must be made before the end of the period of six weeks from the date that the Local Plan was adopted (21st February 2019).

In accordance with Regulations 26 and 35 of the of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 the Rushmoor Local Plan, Adoption Statement and the Sustainability Appraisal Report have been made publicly available.

The listed documents are available on the Council's website <a href="www.rushmoor.gov.uk">www.rushmoor.gov.uk</a>, as well as in the following locations:

Rushmoor Borough Council Aldershot Library Farnborough Library

Council OfficesCouncil OfficesPinehurstFarnborough Road109 High StreetFarnboroughFarnboroughAldershotGU14 7JZ

GU14 7JU GU11 1DQ Tel: 0300 555 1387

Tel: 01252 398 399 Tel: 03005 551 387

www.rushmoor.gov.uk

Opening times: Opening times: Opening times: Opening times: Mon to Thu 8:30am - 5pm Mon, Thur 8:30am - 4:30pm Mon, Fri 9.30-7pm

Fri 8:30am - 4:30pm Tue, Wed, Fri, Sat 9am - 5pm Tue, Wed, Thur 9:30am - 6pm

Sat 9.30-5pm

A copy of this Adoption Statement will be sent to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government.

For further information please contact the Planning Policy Team at Rushmoor Borough Council on 01252 398 735 or email <a href="mailto:plan@rushmoor.gov.uk">plan@rushmoor.gov.uk</a>.